
MEETING

SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD

DATE AND TIME

FRIDAY 29TH JANUARY, 2016

AT 2.30 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff

Board members

Terry Cameron, Job Centre 
Plus
Sam Denman, National 
Probation Service
Bradley Few, MOPAC
Dr Simon Harding, 
Middlesex University
Tim Harris, North West 
London Magistrates Court
Roger Kemp, Barnet Safer 
Neighbourhood Board

Mathew Kendall, London 
Borough of Barnet
Steve Leader, London Fire 
Brigade
Jon Dickinson, London 
Borough of Barnet
Cassie Newman, London 
Community Rehabilitation 
Company
Bridget O’Dwyer, Barnet 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group
Julie Pal, Community Barnet

Duncan Tessier, London 
Borough of Barnet
Adrian Usher, Metropolitan 
Police
Caroline Birkett, Victim 
Support
Jamie Blake, London 
Borough of Barnet
Kiran Vagarwal, London 
Borough of Barnet

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida, 020 8359 7113 Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Agenda, Apologies and Previous Minutes 1 - 8

2.  Communication Strategy 9 - 26

3.  Youth Crime Prevention 27 - 38

4.  Hate Crime - Third Party Reporting 39 - 52

5.  Prevent Strategy Update 53 - 68

6.  Proposed items for next SCPB 22 April 2016 and Any Other 
Business 

Understanding and responding to the trends and performance of 
community confidence

Neighbourhood Policing – performance, roles and actions 
Crime reduction – Burglary performance and partnership action
Community Safety Strategy Update

Motion to exclude the press and public (Part 2) 

7.  Domestic Homicide Review Update (exempt) 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida, 0208 
359 7113, Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings



Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



Barnet Safer Communities Partnership Board (SCBP)

Date: Friday 29th January 2016

Time: 2.30pm to 4.30pm

Venue: Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4  4AX

Agenda

Part 1 (Public)

Item Led by 

14:30-14:35
(5 minutes)

Item 1:
Introductions, Apologies and Previous Minutes

Cllr Longstaff 
Chairman of SCPB

14:35-14:55
(20 minutes)

Item 2: Communication Strategy
Safer Communities Partnership Communication 

Strategy

Peter Clifton
Community Safety Manager

14:55-15:20
(25 minutes)

Item 3: Youth Crime Prevention  
Gangs and Serious Youth Violence Strategy Update
Update on Youth Justice Matters 

Duncan Tessier 
Assistant Director, Early 
Intervention and Prevention 
Family Services Delivery Unit 
Children’s Service

15:20-15:35
(15 minutes)

Item 4: Hate Crime – Third Party Reporting
Hate Crime reporting in Barnet
Review of ‘Third Party’ reporting  sites in Barnet
Recommendations

Ray Booth
Chief Executive
Barnet Mencap

 15:35-15:50
(15 minutes)

Item 5:  Prevent Strategy Update
 The Prevent duty – update on progress 
 The role of the Prevent Coordinator

Ben Taylor
Prevent Coordinator, Barnet

15:50-15:55
(5 minutes)

Item 6:
Proposed items for next SCPB: 22 April 2016
Understanding and responding to the trends and 

performance of community confidence
Neighbourhood Policing – performance, roles and 

actions 
Crime reduction – Burglary performance and 

partnership action
Community Safety Strategy Update

Kiran Vagarwal 
Strategic Lead Safer 
Communities 
Barnet Council

15:55- 16:05
(10 minutes)

AOB Cllr Longstaff 
Chairman of SCPB

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



Part 2 (Private)
Item Led by 

16:05 – 
16:30
(25 minutes)

Item 7: Domestic Homicide Review Update

On the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in categories 1 and 7 of 
paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended)

16:30 Meeting Close

2



1

Safer Communities Partnership Board

Minutes of meeting held on 30 October 2015
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ

Minutes

Board Members Present:
Cllr David Longstaff (Chairman) London Borough of Barnet
Peter Clifton London Borough of Barnet
Sam Denman National Probation Service
Bradley Few MOPAC
Dr Simon Harding Middlesex University
Roger Kemp Barnet Safer Neighbourhood Board
Mathew Kendall London Borough of Barnet
Steve Leader London Fire Brigade
Cassie Newman London Community Rehabilitation Company
Bridget O’Dwyer Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group
Julie Pal CommUnity Barnet
Duncan Tessier London Borough of Barnet
Adrian Usher Metropolitan Police

Also Present:
Ian Smith Department for Work and Pensions
Paula Light Metropolitan Police 
Iphigenia Christophoridou London Borough of Barnet
Salar Rida London Borough of Barnet

1.   INTRODUCTION, MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE 

The Chairman of the Safer Communities Partnership Board, Councillor David Longstaff 
welcomed all attendants to the meeting. 

Apologies for absence were received from Jamie Blake, Kiran Vagarwal who was 
substituted by Peter Clifton, Caroline Birkett, Jon Dickinson and Nicola Francis. 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Board on 24 July 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record. The Board received a verbal update on the actions set out in the minutes. 

2.   COMMUNITY REHABILITATION COMPANY 

The Board received a presentation from Cassie Newman, Assistant Chief Officer Barnet 
and Brent, Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) in relation to an organisational 
update of the CRC. 

The Board noted that as part of the CRC organisational restructure, work will continue, to 
ensure effective partnership arrangements are implemented with the over-arching aim of 
reducing reoffending in order to help make Barnet a safer place.

It was further noted that as of 1st February 2015, ownership of the CRC has transferred 
to MTCnovo. Furthermore, Ms Newman informed that the North Central London CRC 

3



2

representative for the Board for the interim will be Sam Rozengard and that at request, 
updates can be brought to the Safer Communities Partnership Board for discussion.

The Chairman thanked Ms Newman for the presentation and the updates.

3.   MOPAC 

The Board received a presentation from Bradley Few, Programme Manager at the 
Mayor’s Office for Policing And Crime (MOPAC), on key pan London developments. 
MOPAC has overarching responsibilities for crime reduction in London and has powers 
to commission services and provide funding for community safety and crime reduction 
programmes. 

The Board heard that a Community Safety Fund is provided by the Home Office to each 
Police and Crime Commissioner including MOPAC and that together with other funding 
streams, this constitutes the ‘London Crime Prevention Fund’. Funding from the LCPF 
has been secured for Barnet covering the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2017. 

It was noted that in relation to the launch of the ‘Shield’ project, the Metropolitan Police 
will be working closely with three London pilot boroughs to tackle gang violence in 
London through a range of optional penalties applied collectively to every know member 
of a gang when one gang members commits a crime. 

Mr Few informed the Board about the pan-London Gang Exit Programme which will seek 
to help young people affected by gangs by providing support and guidance to exit, 
develop new skills and provide the opportunity for social reintegration into the 
community. 

The Board noted the information set out in the presentation and the way the 
developments contribute towards achieving the aims of the Barnet Community Safety 
Strategy 2015-2020. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Few for the presentation and requested to receive a list of all 
Pan-London programmes and a brief summary of the context of the programmes for 
Barnet. (Action: MOPAC, Mr Bradley Few)

4.   COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY UPDATE 

The Chairman welcomed Peter Clifton, Community Safety Manager LBB, who delivered 
the Strategy Update presentation and informed that the presentation will be circulated to 
all members of the Board following the meeting (Action).

Mr Clifton provided an update on crime reduction performance, compared against the 
MOPAC baseline year 2011/12. Mr Clifton also noted the reductions achieved IN 6 out of 
7, MOPAC7 priority crimes. These are crimes which have a high impact on victims, they 
are: burglary, criminal damage, robbery, theft from a motor vehicle, theft from a person, 
theft of a motor vehicle and violence with injury.

The Board received an update on actions and performance delivered so far in respect of 
each of the Priority Partnership Outcomes as set out in the Barnet Community Safety 
Strategy 2015-2020.

4



3

The Board noted the work delivered to further improve engagement with residents 
through initiatives such as Operation Makesafe, a partnership initiative to raise 
awareness of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and the Met Trace initiative to reduce 
burglary rates across Barnet. 

Mr Clifton informed the Board about the promotional work to raise awareness of the 
Clocks, Locks and Lights campaign, designed to reduce risk of burglary when nights will 
be longer. 

The Board also noted that over 500 victims have been receiving support as part of the 
advocacy work delivered by Independent Domestic Violence Advocates (IDVA) to 
support victims of domestic violence who are at risk of serious harm.
 
In relation to (priority outcome 4) the Board noted the performance achieved by the 
Barnet Youth Offending Teams and that according to latest figures, a high number of 
young people are in either employment, education or training.  

Dr Simon Harding, (Department of Criminology) Middlesex University welcomed the 
presentation and commended the performance and achievements delivered. Following a 
query from Dr Harding, it was noted that the Community Safety Team have implemented 
plans to ensure a co-ordinated approach is taken among partners towards 
communication, in particular aimed at vulnerable adults. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Clifton for the presentation and all partners for their 
contribution and initiatives towards reducing crime in the borough and making Barnet a 
safer place to live.  

5.   SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD 

Chair of the Safer Neighbourhood Board, Mr Roger Kemp, provided an update to the 
Board about the work of the SNB, its composition, terms of reference and the way it 
contributes towards achieving the aims set out in the Community Safety Strategy 2015-
2020. 

The Board noted the presentation and the information as set out in the report. For 
2015/16, the SNB have held four meetings, with a public SNB meeting due to be held in 
Spring 2016. 

The Chairman welcomed the report and the verbal presentation. The Borough 
Commander Adrian Usher, thanked Mr Kemp for the presentation and the contribution 
that SNB has delivered in strengthening partnership working and public engagement 
work. 

Following discussion, the Board resolved the following action point. 

Action: That the Chair of the Safer Neighbourhood Board request data and information 
as and when needed through partners of the Safer Communities Partnership Board, in 
particular, Metropolitan Police, MOPAC and the Community Safety Team (LBB).  

6.   UPDATE FROM YOUTH MATTERS 

5



4

Duncan Tessier, Assistant Director for Early Intervention and Prevention provided two 
updates on the work of the Youth Offending team. 

Mr Tessier informed the Board that the re-offending rates for young offenders for Barnet 
are below those for London and national average. Mr Tessier also emphasised that for 
Barnet, a large number of young offenders are placed in Employment, Education or 
Training in comparison to London and national average figures.  Mr Tessier noted that a 
further update will be brought to the SCPB in January 2016.

7.   PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 

The Board received an update from the Community Safety Manager on the September 
2015 Performance Dashboard. 

The Board noted the information set out in the performance dashboard, Mr Clifton 
informed that there was an increase in non-residential burglary figures for the recent 12 
month period up to September 2015, noting that there was a particular spike in figures 
during June 2015. 

Mr Clifton highlighted the importance of encouraging reporting and raising awareness in 
relation to domestic violence.

Action: Cassie Newman requested that signage for Clocks, Locks and Lights Campaign 
be sent to London CRC. 

Action: Community Safety Team to circulate the Clocks, Locks and Lights campaign 
material through partnership communication channels 

8.   FORWARD  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman thanked the Board for the discussion and noted the items on the forward 
work programme for the next meeting of the Safer Communities Partnership Board. 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The next Safer Communities Partnership Board meeting will take place on 29 January 
2016. 

The meeting finished at 3.45 pm

6



5

Action Log of meeting held on 30 October 2015
Committee Room 1, Hendon Town Hall 

Actions Log

Date of Meeting Action Team
30.10.2015 The Chairman to receive a list of all MOPAC 

Pan-London programmes and a brief 
summary of the context of each of the 
programmes for Barnet. 

MOPAC, Mr Bradley 
Few

30.10.2015 The Community Strategy Update 
presentation to be circulated to all Board 
Members. 

Community Safety 
Team

30.10.2015 That the Chair of the Safer Neighbourhood 
Board request data and information as and 
when needed through partners of the Safer 
Communities Partnership Board, in 
particular, Metropolitan Police, MOPAC and 
the Community Safety Team (LBB).  

SNB Chair

30.10.2015 Partners to receive campaign material 
relating to the Clocks, Locks and Lights 
campaign 

Community Safety 
Team

7



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 2   

Report Name: Barnet Safer Communities Partnership
Draft Communications / Engagement Plan
2016 / 2017

Meeting: Barnet Safer Communities Partnership Board (SCPB)

Meeting Date: 29th January 2016

Enclosures: Appendix 1 – Draft Communications Plan

Appendix 2 – Communications group Terms of Reference

Report Author: Jay Patel,  Community Safety Project Manager

Responsible 
Officer:

Peter Clifton

Kiran Vagarwal

Outcome 
Required:

Information Only: 

Decision Required:

Feedback/comments required: X



Restricted No 

9

AGENDA ITEM 2



Barnet Safer Communities Partnership

Draft Communications / Engagement Plan

2016 / 2017

1. Introduction

Improving the perception of Barnet as a safe place to live, work, study or visit in is 
one of the three strategic objectives set out in the 2015-2020 Community Safety 
Strategy.

Barnet is one of the safest boroughs in London with a low crime rate and over the 
last five years further reductions in crime has been achieved.  A challenge for the 
Barnet Safer Community Partnership (BSCP) is to address residents’ perception of 
crime and fear of crime and 
[...]
et’s response to these challenges and asks the 
partnership to agree and support the implementation of the refreshed Gangs and Serious 
Youth Violence action plan. 

 Barnet is one of London’s safest boroughs in which to live and work. However, there are 
some small but significant issues associated with gang activity. For example:

o Reflecting a London wide trend, there have been increases in the rate of knife 
crime and number of serious youth violence victims

o Several stabbing incidents over the past 6 months

o Increases in youth offenders assessed as high or very high risk of serious harm to 
others

 These issues have emerged in the context of the movement of gang’s activity around 
London changing. Activity is moving from inner to outer London boroughs: In 2011/12 
outer London boroughs recorded 33% of all gang flagged offences; in 2013/14 this 
increased to 46%. 

 To address these GSYV challenges Barnet has refreshed the GSYV action plan using a 
framework of Prevention, Intervention and Enforcement. The partnership and effective 
multiagency working is central to effectively implementing the action plan.

2. Decision(s) / Action Required
 Note the issues surrounding Serious Youth Violence and gangs in Barnet;
 Agree the refreshed action plan, particularly noting actions of individual partners.

AGENDA ITEM:   3
Report Name: Gangs and Serious Youth Violence Update

Meeting: Barnet Safer Communities Partnership Board

Meeting Date: 29 January 2016

Report Author:
Duncan Tessier, Assistant Director, Early Intervention & 
Prevention, Family Services
Hannah Gordon, Strategy and Insight Officer, Family Services

Responsible 
Officer:

Duncan Tessier, Assistant Director, Early Intervention & 
Prevention, Family Services

Outcome 
Required:

Note the issues surrounding Gangs and Serious Youth Violence in 
Barnet;
Agree the refreshed action plan, particularly noting actions of 
individual partners.

Restricted No 

27

AGENDA ITEM 3



Gangs and Serious Youth Vi
[...]
lan, due to be completed by March 2016 after input from relevant service areas and 
reference to the Counter-Terrorism Local Profile for the borough. The Action Plan will 
substantively build on the activity plans that are currently in place, and will provide elected 
members, partners, and the public with a clear two-year forward-view of the topline priorities 
to be pursued in aiming to ensure that Barnet can fully comply with all relevant legislation, 
and can move towards national best-practice status across areas of Prevent local 
implementation.

Prior to the production of a revised forward-strategy and Local Action Plan, the ‘Progress 
Report and Expected Outcomes’ document attached as Appendix 1 provides a detailed and 
up-to-date summary of the action undertaken to implement Prevent  within the council and 
externally, as well as clear indications of further action to be taken in the months ahead. This 
activity is asked to be noted by members, and any questions or queries in relation to the 
Prevent agenda are welcome.  

56



Agenda Item 5 - Appendix 1

Complying with the Duty for Local Authorities as set out in the 
Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015

Progress Report and Expected Outcomes for the Council

(Information correct as of 1st January 2016)

57



Illustration of Prevent workstreams

58



1. Working in Partnership

Expected Outcome Progress Work Planned
A local multi-agency group agree the local 
risk and co-ordinate prevent activity.

• Safer Communities Partnership Board agreed that the 
Safer Communities Partnership will have 
responsibility for strategic overview.

• Counter-Terrorism & Prevent Working Group 
established to agree and coordinate local activity and 
monitor performance – including partners from 
council, police, and HE/FE sector.

• Working Group Terms of Reference agreed following 
September 2015 meeting. Two quarterly meetings 
have been held at time of writing, including quarterly 
data monitoring and updates from pa
[...]
pport their 
compliance. 

67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Agenda, Apologies and Previous Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	2 Communication Strategy
	Agenda_item_2_Appendix_1_Draft_Communications_Plan
	Agenda_item_2_Appendix_2_Communications_group_Terms_of_Reference

	3 Youth Crime Prevention
	Agenda_item_3_Appendix_1_Gangs_and_Serious_Youth_Violence_Delivery_Plan_January_2016_January_2018

	4 Hate Crime - Third Party Reporting
	5 Prevent Strategy Update
	Agenda_item_5_Appendix_1_Prevent_duty_Progress_report_and_expected_outcomes




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Safer Communities Partnership Board

Minutes of meeting held on 29 January 2016

Board Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)

Roger Kemp- Barnet Safer Neighbourhood Board
Steve Leader-London Fire Brigade
Bridget.O’Dwyer-Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group
Julie Pal - CommUnity Barnet
Sam Denman- National Probation Service

Duncan Tessier-London Borough of Barnet
Caroline Birkett-Victim Support 
Superintendent Paula Light- Metropolitan 
Police

Also in attendance

                    Kate Malleson-London Borough of Barnet
                      Hannah Gordon-London Borough of Barnet

                                                      Laura Featley- DWP
                       Dawn Wakeling- London Borough of Barnet

               Ben Taylor- London Borough of Barnet 
                  Peter Clifton- London Borough of Barnet

             Matt Leng-London Borough of Barnet
                      Manju Lukhman-London Borough of Barnet
                       Ola Dejo-Ojomo-London Borough of Barnet

                                      Iphigenia Christophoridou-London Borough of Barnet

Apologies for Absence

Bradley Few-MOPAC
Dr Simon Harding, Middlesex University
Craig Dixon-Victim Support
Adrian Usher-Metropolitan Police

Matthew Kendall – London Borough of Barnet
Jon Dickinson – London Borough of Barnet
Jamie Blake – London Borough of Barnet
Paula Heffernan - DWP

1.   AGENDA, APOLOGIES AND PREVIOUS MINUTES 



2

The Chairman of the Safer Communities Partnership Board, Councillor David Longstaff 
welcomed all attendants to the meeting. 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Board on 30 October 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record. The Chairman confirmed the actions pending from the previous action log 
and it was agreed that officers would follow up with Bradley Few from MOPAC on the 
action that was assigned on 30 October 2015. 

2.   COMMUNICATION STRATEGY 

Peter Clifton introduced the communications strategy and explained the reasons why a 
plan is needed. Mr Clifton also informed the Board about the current work regarding 
community safety, the objectives of the communication strategy and how the necessary 
objectives will be communicated. Mr Clifton also asked Members of the Board whether 
there were any other areas that needed to be covered as part of the Strategy. 

Roger Kemp suggested that there would be value in a Member of this Board joining the 
communication board panel to avoid duplicating or missing out important issues. 
Superintendent Paula Light agreed that she would also get involved in this piece of work. 

It was also noted that Peter Clifton would check and provide an update to Caroline 
Birkett as to whether there has been a nomination from Victim Support for the 
communications board panel and that he was going to organise the first meeting. 
(Action) 

3.   YOUTH CRIME PREVENTION 

Duncan Tessier introduced the report around youth crime prevention and welcomed 
Hannah Gordon who presented the paper. At the end of the presentation the following 
recommendations were noted by the Committee:

 Note the issues surrounding gangs and serious youth violence in Barnet
 Agree the refreshed action plan particularly noting actions of individual partners

Kate Malleson also contributed to the presentation by providing further details about how 
criminal activity evolved over the last few years. In response to a query from the Board 
Ms Malleson outlined the range of support that is available to victims of youth violence 
which in some cases included the perpetrators. Superintendent Paula Light would work 
together with Victim Support to help prevent further instances and provide support to 
victims. 

It was agreed by the Board that Bradley Few would provide an update at the next 
meeting around the MOPAC gang-exit pilot programme. Community safety team will also 
work with Duncan Tessier and Kate Malleson on the substance misuse strategy. 
(Action)

4.   HATE CRIME - THIRD PARTY REPORTING 



3

Peter Clifton highlighted key points in the Hate Crime – Third Party Reporting item and 
stated that hate crime is one of the lowest reported types of crime. Mr Clifton requested 
feedback from the Board on the report and the recommendations that he had outlined 
(and which were agreed by the Adults and Safeguarding Board). Roger Kemp (Chair of 
SNB) suggested that it would be sensible to check what MOPAC has also produced in 
relation to the subject area in order to avoid duplication. 

Caroline Birkett agreed to circulate information around the mobile application that has 
been launched by MOPAC in October 2015. (Action)

5.   PREVENT STRATEGY UPDATE 

Ben Taylor introduced the report on the Prevent strategy update. The Chairman noted 
that the frequency of the update of the strategy should depend on its performance, if 
there are issues then this should be reported more often than annually. Mr Taylor agreed 
to contact the Chairman to discuss Communities Together Network. (Action)

6.   PROPOSED ITEMS FOR NEXT SCPB 22 APRIL 2016 AND ANY OTHER 
BUSINESS 

Peter Clifton highlighted the key points on the performance dashboard. The Board noted 
the news success story in Colindale where a man was jailed and banned from owning 
dogs which is an example of successful partnership work. The Chairman congratulated 
the Board. 

In response to a query from the Board, Superintendent Light indicated that the aim is to 
reach the Smart Water target by the end of the year. She agreed to provide an update on 
Smart Water specifically in Barnet and also evaluate against other boroughs. (Action)

Kiran Vagarwal requested that any future agenda items would be sent to her so she can 
draft the forward work programme.

Bridget O’Dwyer invited the Board to the launch of the Barnet Adult Substance Misuse 
Service which will take place on 8 February at Hendon Town Hall. 

7.   DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REVIEW UPDATE (EXEMPT) 

The Chairman moved a motion to exclude the press and public.
Only statutory partners stayed for the discussion of the exempt item. 

Dawn Wakeling introduced the report and outlined the implications on how Barnet has 
dealt with domestic violence and abuse. The main themes that have emerged within this 
domestic violence and abuse case have been cultural issues, older women, carers 
issues and GPs not submitting all the necessary information. 

The Board RESOLVED the recommendations: 

2.1 The SCPB noted the approach taken to complete the DHR. 

2.2 The SCPB noted the Overview Report (Appendix 1) and the recommendations 
and action plan (Appendix 2). 



4

2.3 The SCPB noted that the full DHR process has been completed and Quality 
Assured by the Home Office and noted that the report has been published on the 
Safer Communities Partnership Web page of the Council as per the Home Office 
guidance. The Board agreed that comments would be submitted by partners by 
Friday 5 February and the report would be published on Monday 8 February. 

2.4 The SCPB noted the report and agreed the publication of the report, where this 
is not possible, agreement should be reached as to the reasons as set out in the 
guidance in the Home Office. The Board agreed that following the submission of 
any comments by Friday the report would be published on Monday 8 February. 

2.5 The SCPB members to confirm their commitment and support to ensuring the 
recommendations and actions set out in appendix 2 of this report, relating to their 
respective organisations are followed through, ensuring operational support is in 
place and a key point of contact is tasked to update the DV and VAWG Delivery 
Board on progress of the actions. The Board agreed the recommendation. 

2.6 The SCPB agreed and noted that the DV and VAWG Delivery board will be 
delegated to ensure the recommendations are followed and actions pertaining to 
the DHR are delivered. The Board agreed the recommendations and that specific 
officers would be part of the board and would be responsible to implement the 
actions. 

2.7 The SCPB noted that the DHR Review Panel was unable to obtain IMRs from 
the relevant GPs and consider writing to the Home Office to highlight this gap and 
the need for a resolution to avoid this situation occurring in future.
There appears to be a need for a Pan London approach for obtaining GP reports 
for DHRs (such as a central unit or cohort of suitably knowledgeable independent 
authors who could be called upon to facilitate the necessary exchange of 
information and writing of reports). The Board agreed the recommendation. 

2.8 That the Chair of the SCPB write to the Solicitors Regulation Authority Director 
of Regulatory Policy to request that amendments are made to the code of ethics 
(or at least that guidance is issued), which would provide a clear pathway for 
solicitor's to assist with providing information for Domestic Homicide Reviews 
where their client's death has met the statutory requirement to undertake such a 
Review under Section 9 of the Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004. The 
Chair agreed to the recommendation and particularly agreed to request that 
amendments are made both to the code of ethics and guidance. 

2.9 The SCPB noted recommendations set out in 4.3 of this report that request the 
partnership to consider how they publicise and communicate DVA services to 
older victims. 

The meeting finished at 4.35 pm



5

Action Log of meeting held on 30 October 2015
Committee Room 2, Hendon Town Hall

Actions Log

Date of Meeting Action Team
30.15.2015 The Chairman to receive a list of all MOPAC 

Pan-London programmes and a brief 
summary of the context of each of the 
programmes for Barnet.

MOPAC, Bradley 
Few

29.01.2016 To provide an update to Caroline Birkett as 
to whether there has been a nomination 
from Victim Support for the communications 
sub group

Community Safety 
Team

29.01.2016 To make arrangements of the first meeting 
of the Communication Sub Group.

Community Safety 
Team

29.01.2016 Bradley Few would provide an update at the 
next meeting around the MOPAC gang-exit 
pilot programme.

MOPAC, Bradley 
Few

29.01.2016 To circulate information around the mobile 
application that has been launched by 
MOPAC in October 2015.

Victim Support, 
Caroline Birkett

29.01.2016 Mr Taylor agreed to contact the Chairman to 
discuss Communities Together Network.

Community Safety 
Team, Ben Taylor

29.01.2016 To provide an update on Smart Water 
specifically in Barnet and also evaluate 
against other boroughs.

Metropolitan Police, 
Superintendent 
Paula Light

29.01.2016 To send through to Kiran Vagarwal 
requested that any proposed future agenda 
items so that Kiran can draft the 2016/17 
forward programme.

All board members


